
 
 E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

5 December 2022 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

Overview & Scrutiny of:- 
Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change, Coastal 
and Flood Risk Management; Communities; Housing, Information Technology, and Cost 

of Living Crisis 

 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 13th 
December, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Buckland Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell 
Rd, Newton Abbot, TQ12 5JUX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors H Cox (Chair), Jenks (Vice-Chair), D Cox, Foden, Hocking, MacGregor, Mullone, 
Orme, Parker, Khan, Rollason, Thorne and vacancy 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed. 

 
 
A G E N D A  
Part 1 open to the public and press  
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 July 2022 

  
3. Declaration of Interest   
 
4. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Chair. A maximum period of 15 

minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three minutes per questioner. 
  

Public Document Pack

1



5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 
6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made bythe Executive over the next 

12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.   
  

7. Work Programme  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To review the Committee’s work programme.  

  
8. The Councils response to the Cost of Living Crisis  (Pages 11 - 44) 
 
9. Voluntary Sector Funding and Grants Voluntary Sector 

Funding and Grants  
(Pages 45 - 68) 

 
10. Executive Member biannual update - Councillor Dewhirst 

(Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental Health)  
 

 
11. Executive Member biannual update - the Leader Councillor 

Connett (Strategic Direction)  
 

 
12. Car Parks Task and Finish Group - update from the group   
 
13. Council Strategy Q1 & 2 performance monitoring reports  (Pages 69 - 94) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 
TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillors D Cox, H Cox, Foden, Hocking, Jenks and Thorne 

 
Members in attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Purser and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Clarance, MacGregor, Mullone, Orme, Parker, Parker-Khan and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 
Members in attendance virtually: Councillors Nutley, Dewhirst, Keeling  
 

 
  

105.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 2022/23  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Cox and seconded by Councillor Jenks that 
Councillor H Cox be elected Chair.  
 
There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED   Councillor H Cox be elected Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor H Cox and seconded by Councillor D Cox that 
Councillor Jenks be elected Vice Chair.  
 
There were no other nominations. 
 
RRSOLVED   Councillor Jenks be elected Vice Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year.  
  

106.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor H Cox, seconded by Councillor Jenks and  
 
RESOLVED   The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

107.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Cox and Hocking declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 112 
below by virtue of being Chair of the HITS charity Trust Board, and Chair of Newton 
abbot Community Transport Charity respectively.  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (12.7.2022)

 
2 

  
108.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
None.  
  

109.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

110.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered by the Executive over 
the next few months including to which overview and scrutiny remit each issue fell, 
was noted.  
  

111.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted.  
  

112.   CVS PRESENTATION TO COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee welcomed Elaine Musgrove and Sarah Kersey, Community 
Development Worker.   They updated Councillors on the CVS’ project across the 
district which aims to re-energise communities following this first 24 months of 
Covid-19. This would be achieved by having conversations with communities and 
supporting community resilience. The CVS aims to deliver a test and learn 
programme to include a range of activities within communities that seek to build on 
the energy that emerged during Covid-19 with a view to:  
 
  Local communities identifying issues that are important to them alongside known 
data on need 
  Local people supporting those in the communities most in need 
  Communities designing and delivering their own solutions  
 
As development workers they are keen to listen to residents through door knocking, 
going to public spaces, cafes, pubs and other public outlets, connect people and 
support community action and developments in Teignbridge and gave an overview 
of their project so far.  
 
The pandemic had increased social isolation and the work of the CVS was helping 
to address this issue and look at aspects to overcoming this such as community 
transport issues and bringing people together in community forums and alliances.  
It was acknowledged that nationally there was a decrease in the number of 
volunteers as compared with before the covid pandemic, and all charities were 
struggling to recruit and retain volunteers. The CS were running a recruitment 
campaign to engage more volunteers to try and address this issue.  
 
The Committee invited the CVS to make another update presentation in a few 
months’ time.   

4



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (12.7.2022)

 
3 

 
The full presentation can be found at Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
1 on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

113.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE - HOMES AND COMMUNITY, 
COUNCILLOR WRIGLEY  
 
Councillor Wrigley, the Executive member for homes and community updated the 
committee on progress of services within the portfolio. The update included the 
following:  

  The community safety partnership had run a series of successful webinars 
entitled Let’s Talk Teenagers which had been well attended. Arrangements 
were being made for repeat sessions due to the high demand.  

  The cost of living crises had resulted in some £10million people under the 
poverty line (source: Martin Lewis) 

  Housing – the 5 flats as part of the Council houses T100 were all occupied 
and had sustainable energy systems. The next initiative would be 40 homes 
to be developed through modern methods such as Z-Pods. A good example 
of Z-pods was in Bristol and a demonstration pod was at Mid Devon district 
council in Tiverton.  

  Discussions were being held regarding the provision of homes through the 
community land trust project.  

  The LADs scheme provided government grants to assist with home 
insulation.  

  The Council’s IT systems were being adapted to being more digital. 
  111 households in Teignbridge had come forward to take in 228 Ukrainian 

refugees.  
 
The full presentation can be found at Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
1 on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR H COX 
Chairman 

 

 

5

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3106&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3106&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3106&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3106&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (1) WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 

Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change 
Emergency; Communities; Housing & Information Technology 

 
Chair – Cllr H Cox  

Vice Chair – Cllr Jenks 
 

Portfolio Holders 
Strategic Direction (Council Leader - Cllr Connett) 

Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental Health (Cllr Dewhirst)  
Homes, Communities, IT and Cost of Living Crisis (Cllr Wrigley) 

Climate Change, Coastal and Flood Risk Management (Cllr J Hook) 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planning activity to be 
undertaken over the coming months.  

 
The dates are indicative of when the Committee will review the items. It is a flexible programme 
however and it is possible that items may need to be rescheduled and new items added with 
new issues and priorities.  

Standing Item  
Strata Joint Executive Minutes 

  
 
13 December 2022 
Deadline for reports 23 Nov 2022 
 

Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Council Strategy Q1 & 2 
performance monitoring report  

Report  Cllr A Connett 
Performance and Data Analyst 

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Councillor Connett (Strategic 
Direction) 

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Councillor Dewhirst  
(Recycling, Household Waste & 
Environmental Health) 

The Councils response to the 
Cost of Living Crisis 
 

Report Cllr Wrigley - Executive Member  
Housing Needs lead  

Voluntary Sector Funding and 
Grants 

Report  Cllr Wrigley - Executive Member  
Head of Community Services and 
Improvement  

Car Parks Task and Finish Group  Report  Task and Finish Group Members 
Head of Place and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Jefferies- Jobs and 
Economy 

 
 
10 January 2023 
Deadlin
[...]
Living Forum – Together for Teignbridge 
  Recruitment of a Community and Voluntary Sector    

       ‘Connector’ 
  Funding for the Community and Voluntary Sector 
  The Household Support Fund 3 
  Work on energy efficiency and support for fuel-poor                        

 households 
  The Cost-of-Living Crisis Communications Plan 

13

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny 1 
13th December 2022

  The administration of additional financial support  

 
  
Work Being Undertaken in Response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis 
 
 
2. Development of a Cost-of-Living Dashboard  
 
2.1  Our Data and Performance Analyst, Jack Williams has developed a Cost-of- 

Living PowerBI Dashboard which provides an overview of the impact of the 
cost-of-living crisis in Teignbridge including key insights into the types of 
issues driving the impact, highlighting the areas in Teignbridge which are 
most affected. When sharing these data sets and trends with external 
agencies, the intended purpose is for them to be able to use the dashboard to 
target support effectively and also to use the intelligence when seeking to 
attract external funding to support economically vulnerable residents.  

 
2.2  The dashboard is divided into four key areas: Economy, Fuel and Food 

Poverty, Housing and Homelessness, and Revenue and Benefits information. 
Data is collated from a wide range of sources and updated on a monthly 
basis.  

 
2.3 Data Currently Included (external data sets): 
  

  Inflation trend to date 
  Interest rates on mortgage products and the Bank of England base rate 
  Employment % rates (for Teignbridge, the Southwest and England) 
  Universal credit claimants (by month for Teignbridge, The Southwest and 

England) 
  Average weekly earnings (by year for Teignbridge, The Southwest and 

England) 
  Indices of deprivation 
  Fuel Poverty, % of Teignbridge households in fuel poverty 
  Energy price cap, trend data by month of release 
  Energy efficiency, (EPC ratings in Teignbridge) 
  Road fuel prices, petrol and diesel for UK  
  Food insecurity, rank of risk by LSOA 
  Average housing price, trend data for Teignbridge 
  Average monthly rental price, trend data for Teignbridge 

 
2.4  Internal data sets: 
 

  Discretionary housing payments  
  Temporary accommodation placements 
  Devon home choice new applications 
  Presentations for homelessness 
  Council tax reduction new cases  
  Council tax reduction caseload 
  Household support fund, number of households applying and £ spent 

14

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny 1 
13th December 2022

  % Council tax collected 
  % non-domestic rates collected   

 
2.5  We have two means of sharing the dashboard with partner agencies and/or 

elected members. The first is to share a link to the dashboard with users who 
have a PowerBI licence, the cost of which is approximately £80. We are also 
taking steps to publish the dashboard data on the Teignbridge Council 
website. It is anticipated that this will be completed early in the calendar year 
2023.  

 
3.  The Cost-of-Living Forum – Together for Teignbridge 
 
3.1  At the request of The Executive Member for the cost-of-living crisis, Councillor 

Martin Wrigley, Teignbridge Community and Voluntary Services (CVS) 
established a cost-of-living partnership forum which convened for the first time 
on 6th September 2022 under the banner ‘Together for Teignbridge’.  

 
3.2  The forum included representatives from across the statutory and voluntary 

sector, including Teignbridge District Council, DWP, Citizens Advice 
Teignbridge (CAB), food banks and larders, town and parish councils, and 
local welfare and action charities. The purpose of the forum was to gather 
insight and data from across the sector which could shape future support and 
direct residents through to the right organisations. Another important factor 
raised was the need to tackle the stigma of asking for help and signposting to 
the right support, especially for people who have never previously needed it. 

 
3.3  Representatives agreed to continue to meet every six weeks and a follow up 

meeting was held on 21st October 2022. By this time, two key digital tools had 
been created and these were shared with forum members:  

 
  A 3-step Money Worries 

webtool: https://www.worryingaboutmoney.co.uk/teignbridge  
 

  The Teignbridge Cost of Living Support website which draws together 
statutory and Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector 
providers through direct links signposting to a range of information advice and 
support, including the Worrying about Money web tool, the TDC website and 
other advice and guidance.  
 
Information accessible via the Money Worries web tool was also included in a 
print form leaflet, copies of which were provided to agency representatives.  
 

3.4  Prior to the second forum meeting, a free one hour online training sessions for 
frontline organisations had been held on 20th October, in order to:  

 
  Make agency representatives aware of what financial advice and support 

options are available locally.  

15

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://www.worryingaboutmoney.co.uk/teignbridge
https://www.worryingaboutmoney.co.uk/teignbridge
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/hQXHCM1EKu5LKo9SksHY3?domain=worryingaboutmoney.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/W2E5CO8EXuAgVPwSrfNLS?domain=teignbridgecostoflivingsupport.org/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/171fCN0EKhNQKn9UjdcGT?domain=eventbrite.com


Overview and Scrutiny 1 
13th December 2022

  Enable agency representatives to feel confident about using the money 
worries leaflet and web tool and to ask people about wider money worries and 
guide them to support.  
 

  Help agency representatives to understand what a ‘cash first’ approach to 
food insecurity is.   
 
NB The aim of a Cash First approach is to reduce the need for emergency 
food aid by helping people access any existing financial entitlements and 
advice on income maximisation as a cash first response to food insecurity. 

 
3.5 The Council’s Housing Needs Lead and Performance and Data Analyst have 

also conducted three demonstrations of the Cost-of-Living Dashboard to 
forum members.  

 
3.6  The forum will continue to meet on a six-weekly basis in order to share 

information and best practice approaches to supporting vulnerable residents, 
enable networking between agencies and collate and discuss key insights 
from shared data sources.  

 
 
4.  Recruitment of a Community and Voluntary Sector ‘Connector’ 
 
4.1  Using monies provided to the Council under the Household Support Fund 

funding stream, we will be commissioning Teignbridge CVS to recruit a 12-
month fixed term post. The post-holder will be tasked with referring customers 
on to support, advocacy and advisory services which are available within the 
Teignbridge District, but which are beyond the Council’s own remit.  

 
4.2  The ‘Connector’ will be based at Forde House and will take referrals from staff 

where Teignbridge Council is not the appropriate provider or when additional 
support from within the VCSE sector will enhance the offer from the Council.  

 
4.3  Referrals will be made face to face, via email or telephone; a simple referral 

process that collects only data that is needed will be in place and promoted 
across TDC teams 

 
4.4  The Connector will make contact with the resident who has been referred and 

initiate a strengths-based conversation to understand what matters to them.  
The Connector will then take a case-worker approach with the individual and, 
with their permission, connect primarily to services within the Voluntary Sector 
but also to: 

 
  Primary Care Social Prescribers 
  Health and Social Care Teams 
  VCSE Wellbeing Co-ordinators 
  Community Mental Health Teams 
  Wider public and private sector providers 

 

16

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny 1 
13
[...]
through Housing Support Fund and CTR fund 

Outcomes 

10% reduction in emergency housing requests / repossession orders 

Phase 3 of Household Support Fund delivered in 4 weeks 

5% increase in volunteers to CVS, CAB and food banks

43

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/costofliving


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny 1 
15/11/21

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Part I 

Review of Voluntary Sector Funding    

Purpose of Report 
To seek the Committee’s views on the Voluntary and Community Sector Funding 
Programme for period 2023/2024 along with any recommendations it might wish to make. 
Particularly in respect of: 
 

1. The level of funding provided to the voluntary and community sector in 23/24 
2. The level of funding provided for the Councillors Community Fund 
3. Whether a review of all discretionary business rates relief should be undertaken 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The proposed Funding Programme be supported.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
Current grant allocations are itemised in section 2 and a summary of the implications are 
detailed in 6.1 below. 
 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report. 
Paul Woodhead Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: p.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Report author to comment on the Risk Assessment  
Title of person giving advice 
Email: @teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
Environmental considerations are contained within Section 6.3 of the report. 
 
William Elliott 
Climate Change Officer 
william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Communities & Service Improvement 
 

45

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny 1 
15/11/21

Executive Member 
 
Executive Member for Communities, Housing and IT, Councillo
[...]
ikely to impact 
upon organisations ability to support those in need over the next 12 months 
The Council has an ongoing budget gap of £2.6M and if it is unable to balance the 
budget and make savings across various areas then a section 114 notice would need 
to be served. 
 
 
6.3 Environmental/Climate Change Impact  

There will be variations in environmental impacts between different Voluntary Sector 
Funding provisions depending on the services that they provide, for example where funding 
supports services such as shared transport or digital connectivity, use of the funding may be 
considered to be environmentally positive where it displaces the need for private car use. 
Members may wish to consider environmental implications when reviewing applications for 
the Councillors Community Fund. 
 
7. Conclusion 
The purpose of the report is to seek the Committee’s views on the Voluntary and Community 
Sector Funding Programme for period 2023/2024 along with any recommendations it might 
wish to make. Particularly in respect of: 
 

1. The level of funding provided to the voluntary and community sector in 23/24 

49

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny 1 
15/11/21

2. The level of funding provided for the Councillors Community Fund 
3. Whether a review of all discretionary business rates relief should be undertaken 

 
Given the cost-of-living crisis, it is recommended that the Committee recommends to 
maintain the levels of VCS grants to the transport associations, VCS and CAB for the next 
financial year. However this should be reviewed in 23/24 to determine whether these grants 
meet the Council’s strategic objectives and can continue at this level in light of the financial 
pressure the Council will face in 24/25.  
 
It is recommended that the Committee consider reducing or stopping the Councillors 
community fund in 23/24 particularly as there is only 2 months remaining to spend the funds 
and demand for the funding does not meet the allocat
[...]
 8 are completed 

 

71

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 11th Oct - O&S2 19th Sept 2022

 
Figure 2 – Projects by Status 

Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a concern or 
caution status together with an explanation of their performance and improvement 
plan can be found in Appendix 1 
 

2. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 
2.1 Legal 
 

Although there are no direct legal implication regarding this report, it will be 
appreciated that the Committee has constitutional responsibility to review and 
scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to policy objectives and 
performance targets to which this report refers.  

 
2.2 Risks 
 

The Council Strategy has a comprehensive set of risks associated to its 
delivery.  Each risk has a set of mitigating actions which are reviewed and 
updated by the officers directly responsible.   
 
These risks are monitored and discussed as part of the strategic and corporate 
risk reports that are presented regularly to the Strategic Leadership Team and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee.  Any areas of poor performance or unacceptable risk 
are identified in the reports. 

 
2.3   Environmental/Climate Change Impact 
 

The council strategy contains a dedicated programme entitled Action on 
Climate.  This programme looks at the actions the authority can achieve to 

72

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 11th Oct - O&S2 19th Sept 2022

reduce carbon emissions and to increase the district’s resilience to the 
changing climate. 
 
The authority continues to support the Devon Climate Emergency, which is 
seeking to achieve net-zero carbon emissions across Devon at the earliest 
credible date. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
None 

 

CONCLUSION 
The Council Strategy performance report provides Members with an overview 
of performance for the Teignbridge Ten Programmes including details of any 
areas of poor performan
[...]
 1 – Performance Indicators by Status 

 
1.4    T10 Projects 

A total of 45 projects are included in the report.  

  40 are on track  
  1 on caution status  
  4 are completed 

 

 
Figure 2 – Projects by Status 

85

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 13th Dec 2022 - O&S2 10th Jan 2023

Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a concern or 
caution status together with an explanation of their performance and improvement 
plan can be found in Appendix 1 
 

2. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 
2.1 Legal 
 

Although there are no direct legal implication regarding this report, it will be 
appreciated that the Committee has constitutional responsibility to review and 
scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to policy objectives and 
performance targets to which this report refers.  

 
2.2 Risks 
 

The Council Strategy has a comprehensive set of risks associated to its 
delivery.  Each risk has a set of mitigating actions which are reviewed and 
updated by the officers directly responsible.   
 
These risks are monitored and discussed as part of the strategic and corporate 
risk reports that are presented regularly to the Strategic Leadership Team and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee.  Any areas of poor performance or unacceptable risk 
are identified in the reports. 

 
2.3   Environmental/Climate Change Impact 
 

The council strategy contains a dedicated programme entitled Action on 
Climate.  This programme looks at the actions the authority can achieve to 
reduce carbon emissions and to increase the district’s resilience to the 
changing climate. 
 
The authority continues to support the Devon Climate Emergency, which is 
seeking to achieve net-zero carbon emissions across Devon at the earliest 
credible date. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
None 

 

CONCLUSION 
The Council Strategy performance report provides Members with an overview 
of performance for the Teignbridge Ten

Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1

TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022

Present:
Councillors H Cox (Chair), Jenks (Vice-Chair), Foden, Rollason and Thorne

Members Attendance:

Councillors Dewhirst, J Hook, Purser and Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillors Connett, D Cox, Hocking, MacGregor, Mullone, Orme, Parker and Khan

Officers in Attendance:

Tony Mansour, Housing Needs & Recovery Project Lead
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist

Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

MINUTES
It was proposed by Councillor H Cox, seconded by Councillor Jenks and

RESOLVED The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

None.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

None.

COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS

None.

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Executive Forward plan listing items to be considered by the Executive over
the next few months, including to which overview and scrutiny remit each issue fell,
was noted.



119.

120.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.12.2022)

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted,

The Chair reported that: the climate action plan update would not be a separate
item for the 10 January 2023 meeting because it would be covered in the Climate
Change Executive Member’s biannual update; and the annual report of the
community safety partnership was added to the 2 February 2023meeting.

THE COUNCILS RESPONSE TO THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS

The Committee referred to the agenda report which detailed work being undertaken
by the Council in response to the crises.

The Executive Member for Communities, Housing, IT and Cost of Living Crises,
and the Housing Needs Lead summaries key work by the Council which included:

e The development of a cost of living dashboard providing an overview of the
impact of the cost-of-living crisis in Teignbridge including key insights into the
types of issues driving the impact. External agencies can use the information,
updated monthly, to target support effectively and also to use the intelligence
when seeking to attract external funding to support economically vulnerable
residents. The dashboard was divided into four key areas: Economy, Fuel and
Food Poverty, Housing and Homelessness, and Revenue and Benefits
information.

e The Cost-of-Living Forum — Together for Teignbridge The forum included
representatives from across the statutory and voluntary sector, including
Teignbridge District Council, DWP, Citizens Advice Teignbridge (CAB), food
banks and larders, town and parish councils, and local welfare and action
charities. The purpose of the forum was to gather insight and data from across the
sector which could shape future support and direct residents through to the right
organisations. Another important factor raised was the need to tackle the stigma
of asking for help and signposting to the right support, especially for people who
have never previously needed it.

e Recruitment of a Community and Voluntary Sector ‘Connector’

Using monies provided to the Council under the Household Support Fund funding
stream, the Council would be commissioning Teignbridge CVS to recruit a 12-
month fixed term post. The post-holder would be based at the Council offices and
tasked with referring customers on to support, advocacy and advisory services.

The Committee and the Executive Member for Communities, Housing, IT and Cost
of Living Crises commended the work and all officers involved.

RESOLVED
The Council’s response to the Cost of Living Crises as outline in the agenda report
be noted and supported.



121.

122,

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.12.2022)

VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING AND GRANTS VOLUNTARY SECTOR
FUNDING AND GRANTS

The Chair referred to the agenda report which detailed funding available to the
community and voluntary sector.

The Executive Member for Communities, Housing, IT and Cost of Living Crises,
and the Head of Community Services and Improvement reported on the different
pots of funding for the voluntary and community sector.

The recently launched monthly Council lottery was proving successful and provided
an additional source of funding for this sector. In response to a question regarding
credit cards not being a payment method to purchase lottery tickets, it was noted
that this was to reduce the risk of gambling with unlimited expenditure on credit
cards.

RECOMMEDED that the Council considers the following as part of the 2023/24

budget process:

1. That the council retains equivalent funding as 2022/23 provided to the voluntary
and community sector for 2023/24 in relation to CVS, CAB and Community
Transport associations.

2. That the Councillors Community fund be halved for 2023/24 and that an officer
report be prepared on alternative uses of the remaining 50% of the fund, for
consideration by the new Council following the elections in May 2023.

RESOLVED
That a review of all discretionary business rates relief be undertaken by the new
Council following the elections in May 2023.

EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE - COUNCILLOR DEWHIRST
(RECYCLING, HOUSEHOLD WASTE & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH)

Councillor Dewhirst, the Executive Member for environmental health, waste and
recycling updated the committee on progress of services within his portfolio. The
update included the following:

e The temporary loss of recycling bank sites at B&Q and Tescos and the
challenge of finding alternative temporary sites.

e Recruitment issues for operational staff. Drivers’ salaries were increased
December 2022. Garden waste collection service increased to £55 per
annum to part offset the increase.

e Tidy Teignbridge clean up fund had benefitted 14 Town and Parish councils
in 2022 and enhanced local area cleaning activities.

¢ All information about services over the Christmas period was on the
Council’s website, including revised collection dates, and processes that can
be completed on line.

e The devastation and challenge of avian flu.

e Decarbonisation construction works on Teignbridge assets.

e The successful prosecution of a fly-tipper to the tune of £1,500 fine.

3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.12.2022)

e Increased electric vehicle charging points in Council car parks at Dawlish,
Teignmouth, Newton abbot and the council offices.

123. EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE - THE LEADER COUNCILLOR
CONNETT (STRATEGIC DIRECTION)

The Chair reported that this item would be deferred until the next meeting on 10
January 2023.

124, CAR PARKS PLAN TASK AND FINISH GROUP - UPDATE FROM THE
GROUP

The Chair reported that the task and finish group had completed its work and a
report of the review group would be presented to both OS2 and OS1 Committees
for consideration as set out in the group’s terms of reference, approved by OS2 on
26 April 2022.

125. COUNCIL STRATEGY Q1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS

The Chair referred to the agenda reports covering the period April to September
2022 which updated performance of the Council’s Strategy 2020- 2030 T10
priorities, under the auspices of the Committee.

Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a concern or
caution status together with an explanation of the performance and improvement
plan was detailed in the appendices of the agenda report.

In relation to the concern items for additional homes provided, including self build,
affordable housing and wheel chair accessibility the Committee were referred to the
officers’ comments in the agenda report appendix. It was noted that: the target
figures would be in need of review following the Government’s recent
announcement regarding proposed changes to housebuilding targets; and a further
24 dwellings were being progressed as part of the Council’s Teignbridge 100
provision.

RESOLVED
The reports for Q1 and 2 be received and actions being taken to rectify
performance issues detailed in the agenda report appendix be noted.

CLLR H COX
Chairman



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.12.2022)



